
 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4722 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.03.2023 

 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR TRADITIONAL FABRICS MANUFACTURING 

 

 
4722. SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR: 
 

 
 

 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 
be pleased to state : 
 

(a) whether the Government has received any proposal from the Government of Madhya Pradesh 

regarding setting up of Textile Park;  
 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and  
 

(c) the details of financial assistance being provided by the Government for traditional fabrics 

manufacturing? 

 

 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) & (b): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile 

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure 

including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore for a period of seven years upto    

2027-28.  All states were requested to send proposals to the Ministry under the Scheme.  Against the 4 

proposals received from the State Government of Madhya Pradesh for setting up of PM MITRA Parks 

at (i) Ratlam, (ii) Devas, (iii) Dhar & (iv) Katni, the Government has finalised the site of Dhar in 

Madhya Pradesh for setting of PM MITRA Park.  

(c): The Government is implementing National Handloom Development Programme (NHDP) and 

Raw Material Supply Scheme for development and production of handloom sector and welfare of 

handloom weavers across the country. Under these schemes, financial assistance is provided to the 

eligible handloom agencies/weavers for raw material, common infrastructure development, marketing 

of handloom product in domestic/ overseas market, Weavers Mudra Loan etc. In addition, incentives to 

the textile industry are also extended through other schemes including Production Linked Incentive 

Scheme. 
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